

GAHC010085482023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/138/2023

SUNITA KHARIKAP
D/O. LATE SUNIL KHARIKAP, R/O. BARDALONG, P.O. KHARIKHANA, P.S.
LANKA, DIST. HOJAI,

VERSUS

1. THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT., DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 6.

2: THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPTT.
DISPUR GHY.

3: THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
REP. BY DIRECTOR
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR NARG NEW DELHI

4: THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI

5: THE DEPUTY DIRECTOR
HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI

6: THE GOVERNING BODY
REP. BY THE PRESIDENT OF GOVERNING BODY
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE JHANJI
DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

7: THE PRINCIPAL
JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE JHANJI
DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

8:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN/PRESIDENT/MEMBERS OF THE SELECTION
COMMITTEE JHANJI HEMNATH SARMA COLLEGE
JHANJI DIST. SIVASAGAR ASSAM

9:PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY
REP. BY DIRECTORATE OF DISTANCE EDUCATION
R. VENKATARAMAN NAGAR KALPET PONDICHERRY

Linked Case : WA/154/2021

SIKKIM-MANIPAL UNIVERSITY (SMU)
THROUGH ITS REGISTRAR
5TH MILE TADONG GANGTOK EAST SIKKIM

VERSUS

1.UNION OF INDIA AND ORS
THROUGH ITS SECRETARY
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
SHASTRI BHAVAN NEW DELHI 110001

2:UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
THROUGH ITS ADDITIONAL SECRETARY
DISTANCE EDUCATION BUREAU
35-FEROZE SHAH ROAD NEW DELHI 110001

3:THE STATE OF SIKKIM
THROUGH ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
DEPT. OF HRDD GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM
SECRETARIAT TASHILING
GANGTOK EAST SIKKIM

Linked Case : WA/136/2023

BIND KR. CHOUHAN
S/O SRI RAM BADAN CHOUHAN
R/O VILL- 4 NO. NAWAIBIL P.O. LAMSAKHANG
DIST.- KARBI ANGLONG ASSAM PIN - 782446.

VERSUS

1.THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR GUWAHATI- 6.

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT.

3:THE UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
REP. BY DIRECTOR
BAHADUR SHAH ZAFAR MARG NEW DELHI-02.

4:THE DIRECTOR HIGHER EDUCATION ASSAM
KAHILIPARA GUWAHATI -29.

5:THE GOVERNING BODY
REP. BY THE PRESIDENT OF GOVERNING BODY
BONGAIGAON COLLEGE BONGAIGAON ASSAM

6:THE PRINCIPAL BONGAIGAON COLLEGE
BONGAIGAON ASSAM

7:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE
REP. BY ITS CHAIRMAN/MEMBERS
SELECTION COMMITTEE BONGAIGAON COLLEGE
BONGAIGAON ASSAM

8:PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY
REPRESENTED BY ITS REGISTRAR
RV NAGAR KALAPET PONDICHERRY - 605014.

9:DIRECTOR OF DISTANCE EDUCATION
PONDICHERRY UNIVERSITY
RV NAGAR KALAPET PONDICHERRY - 605014

For the Appellant(s) : Mr. K.J. Hazarika, Advocate in WA Nos.138/2023 and
136/2023.

: Mr. M. Das, Advocate in WA No.154/2021.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A. Chamuah, Standing Counsel, UGC.
: Mr. D. Upamanyu, Standing Counsel, Higher Education
Department.

: Mr. R.L. Chutia, Advocate for Pondicherry University.

: Mr. A. Khanikar, Advocate for respondent No.7 in WA
No.138/2023.

– BEFORE –
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

03.03.2025

(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)

In these writ appeals, notice upon some of the respondents has not been served till date.

Learned counsel appearing for the appellants are granted time to take steps for service of notice upon the unserved respondents by registered post with A/D.

Requisites be filed within a period of one week.

On filing the same, let notice be issued to the unserved respondents, returnable in 6(six) weeks thereafter.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant